PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6964898

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	10/11/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GUARDICORE LTD
Street Address:	23 DERECH MENACHEM BEGIN, 23RD FLOOR
City:	TEL AVIV
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	6618356

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Application Number: 14262750 Application Number: 14596240 Application Number: 14726544 Application Number: 14562716 Application Number: 14953446 Application Number: 1591240 Application Number: 15492009 Application Number: 15911217 Application Number: 15430491 Application Number: 61916818 Application Number: 61910397 Application Number: 61930482 Application Number: 62038286 Application Number: 62087266 Application Number: 62087266	Property Type	Number
Application Number: 14726544 Application Number: 14562716 Application Number: 14642955 Application Number: 1591240 Application Number: 15492009 Application Number: 15623401 Application Number: 15911217 Application Number: 15430491 Application Number: 61916818 Application Number: 61910397 Application Number: 61930482 Application Number: 62038286 Application Number: 62087266	Application Number:	14262750
Application Number: 14562716 Application Number: 14642955 Application Number: 14953446 Application Number: 15591240 Application Number: 15492009 Application Number: 15623401 Application Number: 15911217 Application Number: 15430491 Application Number: 61916818 Application Number: 61910397 Application Number: 61930482 Application Number: 62001172 Application Number: 62038286 Application Number: 62087266	Application Number:	14596240
Application Number: 14642955 Application Number: 1591240 Application Number: 15492009 Application Number: 15623401 Application Number: 15911217 Application Number: 15430491 Application Number: 61916818 Application Number: 61910397 Application Number: 61930482 Application Number: 62038286 Application Number: 62087266	Application Number:	14726544
Application Number: 14953446 Application Number: 15591240 Application Number: 15492009 Application Number: 15911217 Application Number: 15430491 Application Number: 61916818 Application Number: 61910397 Application Number: 61930482 Application Number: 62001172 Application Number: 62038286 Application Number: 62087266	Application Number:	14562716
Application Number: 15591240 Application Number: 15492009 Application Number: 15623401 Application Number: 15911217 Application Number: 15430491 Application Number: 61916818 Application Number: 61910397 Application Number: 61930482 Application Number: 62001172 Application Number: 62038286 Application Number: 62087266	Application Number:	14642955
Application Number: 15492009 Application Number: 15623401 Application Number: 15911217 Application Number: 15430491 Application Number: 61916818 Application Number: 6190397 Application Number: 61930482 Application Number: 62001172 Application Number: 62038286 Application Number: 62087266	Application Number:	14953446
Application Number: 15623401 Application Number: 15911217 Application Number: 15430491 Application Number: 61916818 Application Number: 6190397 Application Number: 61930482 Application Number: 62001172 Application Number: 62038286 Application Number: 62087266	Application Number:	15591240
Application Number: 15911217 Application Number: 15430491 Application Number: 61916818 Application Number: 61930397 Application Number: 61930482 Application Number: 62001172 Application Number: 62038286 Application Number: 62087266	Application Number:	15492009
Application Number: 15430491 Application Number: 61916818 Application Number: 61930482 Application Number: 62001172 Application Number: 62038286 Application Number: 62087266	Application Number:	15623401
Application Number: 61916818 Application Number: 61930482 Application Number: 62001172 Application Number: 62038286 Application Number: 62087266	Application Number:	15911217
Application Number: 61910397 Application Number: 61930482 Application Number: 62001172 Application Number: 62038286 Application Number: 62087266	Application Number:	15430491
Application Number: 61930482 Application Number: 62001172 Application Number: 62038286 Application Number: 62087266	Application Number:	61916818
Application Number:62001172Application Number:62038286Application Number:62087266	Application Number:	61910397
Application Number: 62038286 Application Number: 62087266	Application Number:	61930482
Application Number: 62087266	Application Number:	62001172
	Application Number:	62038286
Application Number: 62201587	Application Number:	62087266
	Application Number:	62201587
Application Number: 62469136	Application Number:	62469136

PATENT REEL: 057768 FRAME: 0936

506918063

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)756-8087

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-756-8000

Email: ipdocket@mwe.com, broberts@mwe.com, Eatkins@mwe.com,

Jgordon@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP Address Line 1: THE MCDERMOTT BUILDING Address Line 2: 500 NORTH CAPITOL STREET WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	108284-0010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN ROBERTS
SIGNATURE:	/BRIAN ROBERTS/
DATE SIGNED:	10/12/2021

Total Attachments: 8

source=Release_Security_Interest#page1.tif source=Release_Security_Interest#page2.tif source=Release_Security_Interest#page3.tif source=Release_Security_Interest#page4.tif source=Release_Security_Interest#page5.tif source=Release_Security_Interest#page6.tif source=Release_Security_Interest#page7.tif source=Release_Security_Interest#page8.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of October, 11th_, 2021 (this "Release"), is granted by SILICON VALLEY BANK, California corporation, with a loan production office located at 275 Grove Street, Suite 2-200, Newton, Massachusetts 02466 ("Bank") and GUARDICORE LTD, a company organized under the laws of the State of Israel, with its principal place of business located at 23 Derech Menachem begin, 23rd Floor, Tel Aviv, Israel 6618356 ("Grantor") (collectively, the "Parties" and each individually, a "Party").

- A. WHEREAS, the Parties and GUARDICORE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("US Borrower") (Grantor and US Borrower are hereinafter jointly and severally, individually and collectively, referred to as "Borrower") entered into the Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of January 14, 2019 (as may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement");
- B. WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Grantor and the Bank entered into the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, also dated as of January 14, 2019, (as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), which granted the Bank a security interest in all right, title and interest in the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works scheduled at Exhibits A-D (collectively, the "Secured Intellectual Property") to secure the obligations of Borrower to Bank;
- C. WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel / Frame 047989/0806 on January 14, 2019;
- D. WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the Bank enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Bank may have had in the Secured Intellectual Property pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and Loan Agreement.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, the Bank and the Grantor agree as follows:
- 1. **Defined Terms**. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement or Intellectual Property Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Termination and Release. The Bank hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, relinquishes and releases the Intellectual Property Security Agreement granted pursuant to the Loan Agreement; and (b) terminates, releases, and discharges any and all of the Bank's right, title and interest in, to and under the Secured Intellectual Property. The Bank authorizes and requests the recordation of this Release against the Secured Intellectual Property with the USPTO and any other applicable governmental authority.
- 3. Further Assurances. At the request and sole expense of the Borrower, the Bank agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions necessary or reasonably requested by the Borrower to carry out the purposes of this Release.
- 4. Choice of Law. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the

transactions contemplated hereby shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Massachusetts without regard to any conflict of laws principles thereof that would call for the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.

5. Miscellaneous. This Release may not be supplemented, altered or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. This Release shall be binding upon the Bank's representatives, successors, assigns and transferees and is made in favor of and for the benefit of the Grantor and its successors and assigns. This Release may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original. Unless this Release states otherwise, any reference to "any" shall mean "any and all" and "or" is used in the inclusive sense of "and/or".

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank, has caused this Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Bank:

SILICON VALLEY BANK.

California comperations by:

By: Conor Luden
Name: Title: Vice President

REEL: 057768 FRAME: 0940

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

None

EXHIBIT B

US Patents

Description	Application Number	Application Date
Revival and redirection of blocked connections for intention inspection in computer networks	14/262,750	April 27, 2014
Passive Detection of Malicious Network- Mapping Software in Computer Networks	14/596,240	January 14, 2015
Network-based detection of authentication failures	14/726,544	May 31, 2015
Dynamic selection of network traffic for file extraction shellcode detection	14/562,716	December 7, 2014
Application-Aware Signature-Based Intrusion Detection System for Virtualized Data Centers	14/642,955	March 10, 2015
Automatic network attack detection and remediation using information collected by honeypots	14/953,446	November 30, 2015
Protection of cloud-provider system using scattered honeypots	15/591240	May 10, 2017
Masquerading and Monitoring of Shared Resources in Computer Networks	15/492009	April 20, 2017
Agentless Ransomware Detection and Recovery	15/623401	June 15, 2017
Automatic Segmentation of Data-Center Applications	15/911217	March 5, 2018
Correlation of Network Connections and Processes in a Virtualized Computing Environment	15/430491	February 12, 2017

Provisional Patent Applications

Patent Name	Provisional Application Number
Control Plane Denial of Service Attack Detection and Mitigation in OpenFlow	61/916818
Based Software Defined Networks	

Malware Detection by DNS Queries Inspection in Software Defined Networks Based Data Centers	61/910397
ARP Poisoning Detection and Mitigation in Software Defined Networks	61/930482
Effective SSH sessions inspection in Software defined data centers	62/001172
Malware extraction from memory based on network attack detection in virtualized data centers	62/038286
Linux containers filesystem monitoring and manipulation for honeypots	62/087266
Kernel-Level Attacker Monitoring and Deception for Honeypots over Virtual Guest Machines	62/201587
A system for automatic discovery and protection of datacenter applications	62/469136

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

None

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

None

8